Notice

The following is a summary of a proposed ordinance to be considered for passage by the Board of Supervisors of Siskiyou County, California:

An Ordinance of the County of Siskiyou, State of California, Amending the Planned Development and Master Plan Document on APNs 023-010-010 and 028-020-060; Township 40N, Range 3W, Section 3 MDBM

The proposed ordinance amends the Master Plan Document for the Mount Shasta Ski Park ("MSSP"), located upon Assessor Parcel Numbers 028-010-010 and 028-020-060 within Siskiyou County, as last approved pursuant to Ordinance No. 97-26 (Mount Shasta Ski Park Master Plan, Amendment #2). The proposed ordinance contains the following key provisions as relates to the proposed amendment of the Master Plan:

- 1. The Master Plan would be amended to allow for recreational and skiing uses of Township 40N, Range 3W, Section 3, including a ski lift to be located on the south slope of Grey Butte.
- 2. An existing transformer would be installed as well as an underground power line would be installed to power the ski lift.
- 3. A "Backcountry Program" would be established within a 70-acre envelope in the eastern portion of Section 3, and an overall touring area of 250 acres of terrain.
- 4. Four temporary shelter structures would be permitted for winter use inside the Backcountry Touring Envelope (and otherwise unavailable in the summer months).

Copies of the full text of the proposed ordinance may be examined at the Office of the Clerk of the Board at 311 Fourth Street, Room 201, Yreka, California. The full text of this ordinance will also available online at the County of Siskiyou website, https://www.co.siskiyou.ca.us/recent meetings.

Laura Bynum, County Clerk

By: s:/ Wendy Winningham, Deputy